
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2       Minutes   
     

             Minutes of meeting held on 7 April 2015 (previously circulated).   
    

3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4       Declarations of Interest 
     
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register at this point in the meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct. 

    
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this Agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues.  Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 



 

Category A Applications   
 

Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
 

5       A5 15/00113/FUL 9 Pennine View, Dolphinholme, 
Lancaster 

Ellel Ward (Pages 1 - 6) 

     
  Demolition of garage and utility 

room, erection of a new dwelling and 
re-positioning of existing access 
point for Mr & Mrs Prest  

  

    
6       A6 15/00201/FUL 7 Broadacre Place, Caton, 

Lancaster 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 7 - 9) 

     
  Construction of a dormer window  

to the front elevation for  
Ms Lucy Barron  

  

     
Category D Application   
     
 Application to be dealt with by a District Council. 
  
7       A7 15/00119/FUL Land Adjacent Marine Road East, 

Morecambe 
Bare Ward (Pages 10 - 

14) 
     
  Demolition and reconstruction of the 

Wave Reflection Wall along 
Morecambe Promenade for  
Mr Adrian Morphet  

  

    
8       Quarterly Planning Reports (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
9       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 21 - 27) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Helen Helme (Chairman), Keith Budden (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Dave Brookes, Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Tony Johnson, Andrew Kay, 
Geoff Marsland, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Richard Rollins, 
Roger Sherlock and Paul Woodruff 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Mike Greenall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Richard Newman-

Thompson, David Smith, Keith Sowden, Susan Sykes and Malcolm Thomas 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 



 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170 or email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 21 April 2015.   

 



Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

5 May 2015 

Application Number 

15/00113/FUL 

Application Site 

9 Pennine View 
Dolphinholme 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Demolition of garage and utility room, erection of a 
new dwelling and re-positioning of existing access 

point 

Name of Applicant 

Mr & Mrs Prest 

Name of Agent 

Mr Avnish Panchal 

Decision Target Date 

30 March 2015 

Reason For Delay 

 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval subject to conditions 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This application would usually be considered under delegated powers but has been called-in to 
Planning committee by Councillor Helme because of concerns relating to neighbour impact. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is a two storey semi-detached dwelling which is 
situated on the northern edges of the village of Dolphinholme.  The property has a dash render 
exterior under a slate roof and upvc window frames.  There is a pitched roof porch to the front 
elevation and a flat roofed utility room and garage which projects 8m from the side (southern) 
elevation.  There is a single storey lean-to roof extension which projects approximately 2m from the 
rear elevation. The property occupies a triangular plot which measures approximately 36m deep and 
the site frontage is relatively wide, measuring approximately 21m.  It narrows to around 5m to the 
rear. Side boundaries are formed by timber panel fencing at approximately 1.5m high.  Land levels 
increase from south to north to the front of the site.   
 

1.2 Residential dwellings are situated to the north, south and east of the site with open fields to the west.  
Pennine View was originally built as post-war local authority housing and is arranged in three distinct 
blocks, with the southernmost and ‘central’ block facing 
[...]
ress those officer concerns. 

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

14/01258/FUL Demolition of garage and utility room, erection of a new 
dwelling and re-positioning of existing access point 

Withdrawn 

04/00836/FUL Erection of a two storey building to form holiday 
accommodation 

Refused 

03/00267/FUL Erection of a new dwelling attached to existing dwelling Withdrawn 
 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection subject to conditions. 
Parish Council Objection on the basis that it is "cramming".  Concerned about an increase of on 

street parking, exacerbating a dangerous area with respect to potential traffic 
related accidents. It also removes privacy for the unattached next door neighbour. 

Environmental 
Health  

No objections subject to conditions 

United Utilities  No objections – comments to be included with decision as advice. 
 
5.0 Neighbour Representations 

5.1 At the time of drafting the report 3 letters of objection have been received from neighbouring 
residents.  The following points of concern are raised: 
 

• An understanding that the previous application was refused due to the proximity to boundary 
and overlooking – the application remains inappropriate for those reasons; 

• Increases in parking and traffic movement and consequences for surrounding highway 
network and junctions; 

• Detrimental to the character of the existing residential development and terracing effect; 
• Detrimental to existing residential amenity of neighbouring properties in terms of overlooking, 

privacy, loss of light, etc; 
• The plans submitted are incomplete and inaccurate in showing the proximity of the outlined 

new dwelling to no.8 as they have failed to show garage attached to that property. 
• There have been occasions in the past when the sewage system at Starbank Lane has been 

unable to cope.  An additional prop
[...]
accommodated on the site 
without a significant impact on residential amenity, the highway network, or the character and 
appearance of the street scene.  In respect of these matters, it is considered that the development 
is in compliance with the relevant Development Plan policies and guidance provided in the NPPF.   

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Amended plans dated 16th April 2015 
3. Development in accordance with approved plans 
4. Materials to match existing 
5. Obscure glazing/non opening bathroom window 
6. Removal of permitted development rights 
7. Precise details of windows and doors including profile and colour 
8. Details of boundary fence to be agreed and maintained 
9. Scheme for the construction of the off-site works of highway improvement (new and repositioning 

of existing vehicular drop crossing) to be submitted and agreed 
10. Existing access to be closed 
11. Details of driveway surface to be submitted and agreed 
12. Hours of construction 
13. Unforeseen contamination 
 

Page 5



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the provisions of the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the decision in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance.  
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override 
the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

5 May 2015 

Application Number 

15/00201/FUL 

Application Site 

7 Broadacre Place 
Caton 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Construction of a dormer window to the front elevation 

Name of Applicant 

Ms Lucy Barron 

Name of Agent 

- 

Decision Target Date 

11 May 2015 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the applicant is an employee of Lancaster City Council, and as such the application must be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is a pitched-roof semi-detached bungalow which is 
situated within a short cul-de-sac in the village of Caton.  The property has a dash render exterior 
with artstone detailing under a tiled roof and upvc windows and doors.  There is an existing dormer 
to the rear roof plane and the land levels are fairly flat. 
 

1.2 The site is surrounded predominantly by bungalows of a similar style and age.  Front dormers are 
limited in the vicinity although some are visible to rear elevations due to the orientation and layout of 
surrounding dwellings.  There is a small front dormer to no.11 Broadacre Place which is next door 
but one to the subject property.  This dormer has dark artificial timber cladding and relatively 
conspicuous within the street scene. 
 

1.3 The site is situated within the Forest of Bowland Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and
[...]
 plans indicated that the dormer would be finished in dash render to 
match the main elevations of the property.  This proposal caused concern regarding design and 
streetscene impacts due to the lack of similar forms of development to prominent elevations in the 
immediate vicinity.  Consequently amended plans were submitted which indicate a reduced width 
and introduce a tile hung finish to match the adjacent roof plane.  It is therefore considered that in 
light of these amendments and the presence of a dormer of similar scale nearby, the proposal is now 
acceptable in terms of design and will not result in detrimental impacts to the street scene or the 
wider AONB or Countryside Area. 
 

7.4 Impacts on Residential Amenity 
 
It is considered that due to the location of neighbouring dwellings, the position of windows and the 
distances involved, the development will not create adverse impacts upon residential amenity. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 It is considered that the development provides an opportunity to create additional living space and 
the amended plans are considered acceptable in terms of design and the amenities of neighbouring 

Page 8



residents. In respect of these matters, the development is in compliance with the relevant 
Development Plan policies and guidance provided in the NPPF.   

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2.  Amended plans dated 13th April 2015 
3. Development in accordance with approved plans 
4. Tile finish to match the adjacent roof plane 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the provisions of the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the decision in 
a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the 
area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance.  
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 9



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

5 May 2015 

Application Number 

15/00119/FUL 

Application Site 

Land Adjacent Marine Road East 
Morecambe 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Demolition and reconstruction of the Wave Reflection 
Wall along Morecambe Promenade 

Name of Applicant 

Lancaster City Council 

Name of Agent 

Mr David Conway 

Decision Target Date 

5 May 2015 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Drummond 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site stretches for approximately 1.8 km along the Morecambe seafront between Lord 
Street to the west and Happy Mount Park to the east.  The site is immediately adjacent to Marine 
Road East (A5105).  To the north of the application site is Morecambe Bay, with some areas of rock 
armour forming the primary sea defence adjacent to the promenade. The application site 
predominantly comprises the existing sea wall and promenade, the latter having a tarmac finish.  
The existing wave refection wall is located between t
[...]
 better with pedestrian/cycle 
movements along and across the A5105.  Three of the apertures will be replaced with ‘up and over’ 
designs (steps up and down both sides).  Associated with this will be the refurbishment of the 
promenade.  The existing lighting will be replaced with the addition of low-level wash lighting at foot 
level every 10m, and low-level arm brackets mounted on the existing road side columns 
approximately every 30m, which will provide focussed down lighting over the promenade and will not 
spill onto the stone rock armour.  The design will also provide re-surfacing to the entire length of the 
promenade, whilst the out-dated balustrade starting between Church Lane and Rossendale Avenue, 
ending between Royal Road and Broadway will be replaced.  There will also be seating provided 
(attached to the wave wall every 50m); 25 new bins replacing the existing 17; gym equipment (three 
items in one location); power and water supply for a retail kiosk in one location (no kiosk to be 
installed as part of the scheme); two dog wash facilities; replacement of two shelters and the 
provision of additional signage (9 finger posts, 5 tower signage and 3 interpretation boards). 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 There is no site history directly related to this application. 
 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 
 

Consultee Response 

County Highways No objection subject to conditions regarding off-site highway improvements and 
related traffic regulatory order and safety audits, and a construction method 
statement. 

Environment 
Agency 

No objection subject to a condition requiring the wall to the works being undertaken 
in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment. 

Natural England No objection. 
Ramblers Supports the application on the basis that the public right of way improvements can 

have economic benefits. 
Environmental 
Health 

No objection subject to con
[...]
in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment.  The key mitigation measure identified in the assessment relates to the risk of surface 
water runoff.  To reduce this risk the development will incorporate features that allow water to drain 
naturally to the estuary.  This will primarily be achieved by laying the new promenade so that it 
slopes towards the estuary. 
 

7.3 Impacts on Morecambe Bay/Ecological Interests 
 Natural England is satisfied that the updated information submitted with the application adequately 

addresses the potential impacts of this proposal on the interest features of Morecambe Bay’s 
designated sites (Special Area of Conservation, Special Protection Areas, Ramsar).  The project 
includes suitable mitigation to negate the potential impacts.  Natural England agrees with the 
assessment of ‘no likely significant effect’ based on the revised Habitat Regulations Assessment.  
Measures to protect the designated site include use of silencers on machinery, erection of acoustic 
screens during the winter period, locating site compounds away from the high tide mark, and the 
implementation of good practice construction methods and Environment Agency Pollution Prevention 
Guidelines to minimise risk of pollution.  Birdlife will be monitored to ensure that the avoidance 
measures are having the desired effect.  Furthermore, the additional lighting proposed is sensitively 
designed to meet the needs of promenade users without having an impact on the adjacent natural 
habitats (low level wash lighting at foot level and focussed down lighting that does not spill off the 
promenade).  This can be conditioned by condition.  Whether as an isolated project or combined with 
other works along the shoreline, it is considered that there will be no likely significant effect.  
 

7.4 Design 
 The proposed design seeks to address the aspirations of Lancaster City Council who has spent 

many years developing an understanding of the magnitude and direct
[...]
 to replace existing walls (albeit with 
additions of artwork), it is not considered that there will be any undue impact on the character or 
setting of the aforementioned identified heritage assets.  In fact, due to the improved design of the 
wall it is deemed that the assets’ setting will be slightly enhanced.  
 

7.6.2 Residential amenity 
The construction, which if planning permission is forthcoming is due to commence in June/July 2015, 
undertakes work on 100m sections at any one time and last approximately 12 months.  Due to the 
existing levels of noise, visual, air quality and lighting disturbance associated with the activities along 
the Promenade, especially related to the highway, it is not envisaged that the works will have an 
adverse impact on residential amenity.  However, there are conditions relating to dust control, noise 
mitigation measures and hours of work. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The existing wave reflection wall needs to be refurbished.  This application proposes replacement (or 
in places improvements) of the existing wall.  The required works have been assessed to the 
satisfaction of the relevant consultees to ensure that there are no adverse impacts on flood risk, 
ecology, highway safety and efficiency, heritage assets, and residential and environmental amenity.  
It is on this basis that the application is recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials, including wall and steps, balustrades, surface treatments, seating, lighting, signage, bins, 

bollards, gym equipment, water/wash and electrical facilities 
4. Ecological mitigation measures 
5. Works to be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
6. Hours of work (Mon to Fri 0800-1800 and Sat 0800-1400) 
7. Noise mitigation measures 
8. Construction Management Plan (including dust control) 
9. Off-site highway works, including safety audit and associated traffic regulatory orders and any 

necessary repair works to footpaths/cycleways 
 

Page 13



Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the provisions of the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a 
positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the 
applicant to secure developments that improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  
The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant 
policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None.  
 

Page 14



Q
ua

rt
er

ly
 R

ep
or

ts
 

 

(a
) 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

D
et

er
m

in
at

io
n 

Ti
m

es
ca

le
s 

Th
e 

ta
bl

e 
pr

ov
id

es
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 fi

gu
re

s 
fo

r t
he

 d
et

er
m

in
at

io
n 

of
 M

aj
or

 A
pp

lic
at

io
ns

, M
in

or
 A

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 

O
th

er
 A

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 n
at

io
na

l t
im

es
ca

le
s.

 
 

(b
) 

N
um

be
r o

f P
la

nn
in

g 
A

pp
lic

at
io

ns
 a

nd
 R

el
at

ed

[...]
ddition of 4 velux roof lights for Mr Tim Robinson 
(Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

   
 

Page 27


	Agenda
	5 9 Pennine View, Dolphinholme, Lancaster
	6 7 Broadacre Place, Caton, Lancaster
	7 Land Adjacent Marine Road East, Morecambe
	8 Quarterly Planning Reports
	9 Delegated Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  5TH MAY 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Helen Helme (Chairman), Keith Budden (Vice-Chairman), 

Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, 
Tony Johnson, Andrew Kay, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, 
Sylvia Rogerson, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock and Keith Sowden 
(substitute for Paul Woodruff) 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Paul Woodruff 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Annabelle Holloway Legal Apprentice 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 
163 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2015 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
164 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
165 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
166 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
 The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 

Applications and his recommendations thereon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the applications be determined as indicated below (the numbers denote 
 the schedule numbers of the applications). 
 
(2) That, except where stated below, the applications be subject to the relevant 
 conditions and advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule. 
 
(3) That, except where stated below, the reasons for refusal be those as outlined 
 in the Schedule. 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH MAY 2015 

 
 
 
(a) NOTE   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 

 

  

CATEGORY A APPLICATIONS   
 

 Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 

  

 APPLICATION SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
  

167 9 PENNINE VIEW, DOLPHINHOLME, LANCASTER  
 

 A5 15/00113/FUL Demolition of garage and utility 
room, erection of a new 
dwelling and repositioning of 
existing access point for Mr. & 
Mrs. Prest 

Ellel Ward D 

 

Under the scheme of public participation, Ian Sanderson was registered to speak in 
objection to the application.  Graham Salisbury of Graham Anthony Associates, agent 
for the applicant, was registered to speak in support. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Helme and seconded by Councillor Johnson: 
 

“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 11 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 2 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 

The public speakers elected to speak at the meeting following the site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.  

  
 APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
  
168 7 BROADACRE PLACE, CATON, LANCASTER  
 
 A6 15/00201/FUL Construction of a dormer 

window to the front elevation 
for Ms. Lucy Barron 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

A  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dennison and seconded by Councillor Budden: 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH MAY 2015 

 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the following conditions, as set out in 
the case officer’s report: 
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Amended plans dated 13th April 2015. 
3. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
4. Tile finish to match the adjacent roof plane.  

  
CATEGORY D APPLICATION   
 

 Application to be dealt with by a District Council. 
  

169 LAND ADJACENT MARINE ROAD EAST, MORECAMBE  
 
 A7 15/00119/FUL Demolition and reconstruction 

of the Wave Reflection  
Wall along Morecambe 
Promenade for Mr. Adrian 
Morphet 

Bare Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnson and seconded by Councillor Sowden: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the following conditions, as set out in 
the case officer’s report, including amendment of condition 8: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials, including wall and steps, balustrades, surface treatments, seating, 

lighting, signage, bollards, gym equipment, water/wash and electrical facilities. 
4. Ecological mitigation measures. 
5. Works to be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 

Assessment. 
6. Hours of work (Monday to Friday 0800 – 1800 and Saturday 0800 – 1400). 
7. Noise mitigation measures. 
8. Construction Management Plan (including dust control and a nominated point of 

contact). 
9. Off-site highway works, including safety audit and associated traffic regulatory 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

5TH MAY 2015 

 
orders and any necessary repair works to footpaths/cycleways. 

 
And subject to the following additional condition (suitably worded): 
 
10. Details of wall embellishments to be agreed. 

  
170 QUARTERLY PLANNING REPORTS  
 
 Members received the quarterly planning reports from Development Control. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the reports be noted.  

  
171 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
 The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a schedule of planning 

applications dealt with under the scheme of delegation of planning functions to officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.27 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


